

GAHC030006702025



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WA/13/2025**

F.Lalmachhuana and 122 Ors.

S/o Zongura, Havildar, PTS, R/o Armed Veng, Aizawl, Mizoram 2: Lalramhluna  
S/o Laltanpuia  
Havildar 1st BN MAP  
R/o Armed Veng  
Aizawl  
Mizoram

3: Lalnuntluanga

S/o Ngurthanmawia  
Havildar 5th IR BN  
R/o Armed Veng South  
Aizawl  
Mizoram

4: Vanlalthuama

S/o Lalrawna Sailo (L)  
Havildar  
2nd BN MAP  
R/o Lunglei  
Rahsi Veng  
Mizoram

5: Sh Lalnunfela

S/o Chalthuama  
Havildar  
3rd BN MAP  
R/o Bawngkawn  
Aizawl  
Mizoram

6: Vanlalrova

S/o Lunkhawsanga (L)  
Havildar

PTS  
R/o Armed Veng South  
Aizawl  
Mizoram

7: Vanlalngheta Ngente  
S/o Sangluaia (L)  
Havildar  
2nd BN MAP  
R/o Lunglei  
Luangmual  
Mizoram

8: Laldinpuia  
S/o K.Darthianga (L)  
Havildar  
PTS  
R/o Armed Veng South  
Aizawl  
Mizoram

9: Rohlpuia  
S/o Hrangchhuana  
Havildar  
3rd IR BN  
R/o Siaha  
Mizoram

10: K.Sangbuanga  
S/o K.Kuanglawma (L)  
Havildar  
5th IR BN  
R/o Ngopa  
Mizoram

11: R.Lalthlamuana  
S/o R.Tlankima  
Havildar  
3rd IR BN  
R/o Armed Veng  
Aizawl  
Mizoram

12: Raju Gurung  
S/o BB Gurung  
Havildar  
PTS  
R/o Kolasib

Mizoram

13: H.Lalengzauva  
S/o H.Pazawna  
Havildar  
1st IR BN  
R/o Lunglei  
Mizoram

14: K.Lalrinchhana  
S/o K.Zaithangmawia  
Havildar  
3rd BN MAP  
R/o Chawlhmun  
Aizawl  
Mizoram

15: Lalthakima  
S/o Thanzova (L)  
Havildar  
PTS  
R/o Dinthar  
Aizawl  
Mizoram

16: David Zonunmawia  
S/o Lungdina  
Havildar  
2nd BN MAP  
  
R/o Lunglei  
Luangmual  
Mizoram

17: Sh PC Zokhuma  
S/o Zanghawra  
Havildar 1st BN MAP  
R/o Armed Veng  
Aizawl  
Mizoram

18: Pradeep KR  
S/o Om Bahadur  
Havildar  
1st IR BN  
R/o Bualpui  
Mizoram

19: Vanlalruata  
S/o K.Thanbuanga  
Havildar  
1st BN MAP  
R/o Armed Veng  
Aizawl  
Mizoram

20: P.C.Vanlalngaia  
S/o Lianchhunga (L)  
Havildar  
3rd IIP BN  
R/o Zemabawk  
Aizawl  
Mizoram

21: L.H.Lalrinmawia  
S/o L.H.Pakunga  
Havildar  
2nd BN MAP  
R/o Lunglei  
Luangmual  
Mizoram

22: Lalthansanga  
S/o Lalauva  
Havildar  
SEC  
R/o Chanmari  
Aizawl  
Mizoram

23: Gospelthanga Bunghai  
S/o Lalbuaia (L)  
Havildar  
2nd BN MAP  
R/o Lunglei  
Luangmual  
Mizoram

24: Engzamvela  
S/o C.Zaithanhranga  
Havildar  
PTS  
R/o Champhai  
Mizoram

25: Rualkhupthanga

S/o Biakmawia  
Havildar  
2nd BN MAP  
R/o Lunglei  
Luangmual  
Mizoram

26: Lalchullova  
S/o Vanlalruala (L)  
Havildar  
3rd IR BN  
R/o Salem Veng  
Aizawl  
Mizoram

27: C.Lalthazuala  
S/o Lalrinchhunga (L)  
Havildar  
1st IR BN  
R/o Kawnpui  
Mizoram

28: Rosanga Parte  
S/o Lalbeiseia  
Havildar  
1st BN MAP  
R/o Bethlehem Vengthlang  
Aizawl  
Mizoram

29: Tlanghmingthanga  
S/o Bawihnuna (L) Havildar  
1st IR BN  
R/o Kawnpui  
Mizoram

30: PC Lalduhawma  
S/o PC Lalluna (L)  
Havildar  
SEC  
R/o Ramthar Veng  
Aizawl  
Mizoram

31: VL Thuama  
S/o Lalrawna Sailo (L)  
Havildar  
2nd BN MAP

R/o Lunglei  
Rahsi Veng  
Mizoram

32: Zirnunmawia  
S/o K.Rohlira (L)  
Havildar  
4th IR BN  
R/o Dinthar  
Aizawl  
Mizoram

33: Lalhmingruata  
S/o Lalnuntluanga (L)  
Havildar  
3rd BN MAP  
R/o Kulikawn  
Aizawl  
Mizoram

34: PC Lalremliana  
S/o Lianzuala (L)  
Havildar  
3rd BN MAP  
R/o Tuikual  
Aizawl  
Mizoram

35: C.Lallunghnema  
S/o C.Lalruata (L)  
Havildar  
2nd BN MAP  
R/o Lunglei  
Lunglawn  
Mizoram

36: Zirsangzuala Colney  
S/o J.Ngurchhuana (L)  
Havildar  
1st IR BN  
R/o Kawnpui  
Mizoram

37: Lalbiaksanga  
S/o Saichhunga (L)  
Havildar  
1st IR BN  
R/o Mualvum

Mizoram

38: C.Vanlalruata  
S/o Rokhuma (L)  
Havildar  
1st IR BN  
R/o Kolasib  
Mizoram

39: Lalzuitluanga  
S/o Thanseia  
Havildar  
3rd BN MAP  
R/o Chungtlang  
Mizoram

40: K.Lalmangaiha  
S/o Thlahlana  
Havildar  
3rd BN MAP R/o Rabung  
Mizoram

41: PC Ramsanglura  
S/o Lalramdina (L)  
Havildar  
1st BN MAP  
R/o Armed Veng  
Aizawl  
Mizoram

42: Suresh Kumar  
S/o Lala Ram (L)  
Havildar  
5th IR BN  
R/o Lungverh  
Aizawl  
Mizoram

43: C.Lalrodinga  
S/o C.Tlailiana (L)  
Havildar  
2nd BN MAP  
R/o Lunglei  
Lunglawn  
Mizoram

44: Lalrinkima  
S/o Hosana

Havildar  
5th IR BN  
R/o Armed Veng South  
Aizawl  
Mizoram

45: F.Lalhmingmawia  
S/o Aikima (L)  
Havildar  
3rd BN MAP  
R/o Ngopa  
Mizoram

46: Zaithantluanga  
S/o Saitawna  
Havildar  
3rd BN MAP  
R/o E.Lungdar  
Mizoram

47: Lalbiakpuia Chhakchhuak  
S/o Lalhminga (L)  
Havildar  
3rd BN MAP  
R/o Tualte  
Mizoram

48: Suraj Kumar  
S/o Indra Bahadur Sahi  
Havildar  
1st BN MAP  
R/o Armed Veng  
Aizawl  
Mizoram

49: Lalremmawia  
S/o R.Khuma  
Havildar  
5th IR BN  
R/o Chanmari West  
Aizawl  
Mizoram

50: Lalnunthara  
S/o Rohmingliana  
Havildar  
PTS  
R/o Thenzawl

Mizoram

51: Khamduna  
S/o Hrangawrha  
Havildar  
4th IR BN  
R/o Khatla East  
Aizawl  
Mizoram

52: Lalnunenga  
S/o H.Lalmuana  
Havildar  
1st IR BN  
R/o Kawnpui  
Mizoram

53: K.Zohmingliana  
S/o Liankhuma  
Havildar  
1st BN MAP  
R/o Armed Veng South  
Mizoram

54: C.Lalromawia  
S/o Thangchhunga  
Havildar  
3rd BN MAP  
R/o Putlungasih  
Mizoram

55: Lalchhuanawma  
S/o Toichunga  
Havildar  
5th IR BN  
R/o Bethlehem Vengthlang  
Aizawl  
Mizoram

56: Lalfimkhura  
S/o Kawlthuama (L)  
Havildar  
3rd BN MAP  
R/o Keitum  
Mizoram

57: Henry Lalchhuanawma  
S/o Challiana (L)

Havildar  
PTS R/o Mualpui ITI  
Aizawl  
Mizoram

58: Lalawmpuia Sailo  
S/o Lalthuama (L)  
Havildar  
1st BN MAP  
R/o Bethlehem Vengthlang  
Aizawl  
Mizoram

59: Lalthangmawia  
S/o Manglunga (L)  
Havildar  
3rd IR BN  
R/o Electric Veng  
Aizawl  
Mizoram

60: B.Lalrinthanga  
S/o Dingsailova  
Havildar  
3rd IR BN  
R/o Chhing Veng  
Aizawl  
Mizoram

61: H.K.Lalzamlova  
S/o Awiliana  
Havildar  
SEC  
R/o Chhing Veng  
Aizawl  
Mizoram

62: P.C.Thangkhuma  
S/o Sawikunga  
Havildar  
2nd IR BN  
R/o Armed Veng  
Aizawl  
Mizoram

63: M.C.Lalnunluanga  
S/o Thanmawia (L)  
Havildar

2nd BN MAP  
R/o Lunglei  
Luangmual  
Mizoram

64: F.Lalmuankima  
S/o F.Thangbika  
Havildar  
1st IR BN  
R/o Mualvum  
Mizoram

65: C.Lalthakima  
S/o C.Lalthlamuana  
Havildar  
1st BN MAP  
R/o Dinthar  
Aizawl  
Mizoram

66: Lalroluaha Hmar  
S/o Thangrikhuma  
Havildar  
4th IR BN  
R/o Mamit  
Mizoram

67: R.Lalrinthara  
S/o Sing Khung Rai  
Havildar  
1st BN MAP  
R/o Armed Veng South  
Aizawl  
Mizoram

68: Lalzaupuia  
S/o Siamliana  
Havildar  
1st BN MAP  
R/o Republic Aizawl  
Mizoram

69: Vanlallawma Hrahsel  
S/o Thanghleia  
Havildar  
2nd IR BN  
R/o Armed Veng  
iAizawl

Mizoram

70: Zoramchhana Pachuau  
S/o Vanlalchaka  
Havildar  
1st BN MAP  
R/o Armed Veng. Aizawl  
Mizoram

71: C.Nokhuma  
S/o C.Muankima  
Havildar  
1st IR BN  
R/o Kawnpui  
Mizoram

72: RL Chhanhima  
S/o Lalhmingthanga (L)  
Havildar  
1st IR BN R/o Vairengte  
Mizoram

73: VL Sangzuala  
S/o Kapdenga (L)  
Havildar  
5th IR BN  
R/o Armed Veng  
Aizawl  
Mizoram

74: K.Lalbiaksanga  
S/o K.Domana  
Havildar  
SEC  
R/o Armed Veng South  
Aizawl  
Mizoram

75: Sh Saizika  
S/o Fakzuala (L)  
Havildar  
1st IR BN  
R/o Mualvum  
Mizoram

76: R.Lalhruaitluanga  
S/o R.Zasanga (L)  
Havildar

1st IR BN R/o Kolasib  
Mizoram

77: PC Lalthathanga  
S/o Zaikunga (L)  
Havildar 1st IR BN  
R/o Mualvum  
Mizoram

78: R.Lalmuankima  
S/o Kaizinga  
Havildar  
1st BN MAP  
R/o Chhing Veng  
Aizawl  
Mizoram

79: Zorema  
S/o Lalnunsangi  
Havildar 5th IR BN  
R/o Vaivakawn  
Aizawl  
Mizoram

80: Lalhmingsanga  
S/o Thangvela  
Havildar  
2nd IR BN  
R/o Bethlehem  
Aizawl  
Mizoram

81: Vanlalchhuanga  
S/o Lianhlira  
Havildar  
SEC  
R/o Armed Veng South  
Aizawl  
Mizoram

82: R.Lalramhluna  
S/o R.Hrangzuala  
Havildar  
1st BN MAP  
R/o Chanmari  
Aizawl  
Mizoram

83: H.Lalchhuangliana  
S/o Kamlova (L)  
Havildar  
1st IR BN  
R/o Mualvum  
Mizoram

84: Lalngaihthanga  
S/o Pachhunga  
Havildar  
1st IR BN  
R/o Mualvum  
Mizoram

85: F.Lalhrima  
S/o F.Thangchina  
Havildar  
4th IR BN  
R/o Tuikhuahtlang  
Aizawl  
Mizoram

86: Vanlalrochawnga  
S/o V.Lalthanliana  
Havildar  
3rd BN MAP  
R/o Thiak  
Mizoram

87: T.Vanlalawmpuia  
S/o T.Lalthara (L)  
Havildar  
SEC  
R/o Chhing Veng  
Aizawl  
Mizoram

88: R.Lalrinthara  
S/o Sing Khung Rai  
Havildar  
1st BN MAP  
R/o Armed Veng South  
Aizawl  
Mizoram

89: B.Lallawmzuala (L) R/b his L/R Smt Thanchungnungi  
W/o B.Lallawmzuala (L)  
Havildar

1st BN MAP  
R/o Armed Veng South  
Aizawl  
Mizoram

90: Lalthupuana  
S/o Lalkhawliana  
Havildar  
5th IR BN  
R/o Bawngkawn  
Aizawl  
Mizoram

91: R.Malsawma  
S/o Lallianthanga (L)  
Havildar  
1st BN MAP  
R/o Armed Veng  
Aizawl  
Mizoram

92: H.Lalchhuanawma  
S/o H.Lianzuala (L)  
Havildar 2nd IR BN  
R/o Armed Veng South  
Aizawl  
Mizoram

93: J.Lalnghakmawia  
S/o Laitluangi Sailo  
Havildar  
5th IR BN  
R/o West Phaileng  
Mizoram

94: Zoherliana  
S/o Lalrova  
Havildar  
5th IR BN  
R/o Lungverh  
Mizoram

95: HS Lalruatkima  
S/o Letkama  
Havildar  
1st IR BN  
R/o Vairengte  
Mizoram

96: Lalramchhuana  
S/o Thanghleia  
Havildar  
3rd IR BN  
R/o Khatla East  
Aizawl  
Mizoram

97: Lalruatlina  
S/o C.Chawngchhuana  
Havildar  
3rd IR BN  
R/o Armed Veng  
Aizawl  
Mizoram

98: Lalramchhana  
S/o Dungalina  
Havildar  
3rd BN MAP  
R/o Salem Veng  
Aizawl  
Mizoram

99: C.Lalrinpuia  
S/o C.Kama (L)  
Havildar  
1st BN MAP  
R/o Chhinga Veng  
Aizawl  
Mizoram

100: Zatin Bormohela  
S/o Jaunmunabor Mohela  
Havildar  
5th IR BN  
R/o Assam

101: Khumlianmanga  
S/o Sanglawma  
Havildar  
5th IR BN  
R/o Lungverh  
Mizoram

102: Raghubir Kumar  
S/o Sunita Devi

Havildar  
5th IR BN  
R/o Lungverh  
Mizoram

103: Lalzosanga  
S/o Lalrinkima (L)  
Havildar  
1st IR BN  
R/o Kolasib  
Mizoram

104: Zaithanmawia  
S/o Khumtira  
Havildar  
1st BN MAP  
R/o Armed Veng South  
Aizawl  
Mizoram

105: Rivunga  
S/o Malsawmtluanga  
Havildar  
5th IR BN  
R/o Ramthar Veng  
Aizawl  
Mizoram

106: Vanlalhraia  
S/o K.Rochhunga  
Havildar  
3rd BN MAP  
R/o Thuampui Vengthar  
Aizawl  
Mizoram

107: K.Ramfanmawia  
S/o K.Lalropuia  
Havildar  
4th IR BN  
R/o Kanan  
Aizawl  
Mizoram

108: Lalremmawia  
S/o R.Khuma  
Havildar  
5th IR BN

R/o Chanmari West  
Aizawl  
Mizoram

109: Isak Lalbuatsaiha  
S/o C.Bioakchhinga (L)  
Havildar  
2nd BN MAP  
R/o Lunglei Lunglawn  
Mizoram

110: Vanlalhriata  
S/o Thanghleia  
Havildar  
3rd IR BN  
R/o Khatla  
Aizawl  
Mizoram

111: Vanlallawmawma  
S/o Laluma (L)  
Havildar  
2nd IR BN R/o Ramhlun  
Aizawl  
Mizoram

112: PC Zoramsanga  
S/o Ngurchhinga  
Havildar  
2nd BN MAP  
R/o Lunglei Venglai  
Mizoram

113: Rualkhupthanga  
S/o Biakmawia (L)  
Havildar  
2nd BN MAP  
R/o Lunglei Lunglawn  
Mizoram

114: Lalhlunthanga  
S/o Saiduna  
Havildar  
3rd BN MAP R/o Sangau  
Mizoram

115: Rodingliana  
S/o Ralkapthanga (L)

Havildar  
3rd BN MAP  
R/o Buhban  
Mizoram

116: Lalengkima  
S/o C.Hmingdailova  
Havildar  
3rd BN MAP  
R/o Keitum  
Mizoram

117: Laltanpuia  
S/o Vanzinga (L)  
Havildar  
PTS  
R/o Samlukhai  
Mizoram

118: Lalramchhuana  
S/o Liantawna  
Havildar  
3rd IR BN  
R/o ITI Veng  
Aizawl  
Mizoram

119: C.Lalremliana  
S/o C.Challianngura  
Havildar  
4th IR BN  
R/o Venghlui  
Aizawl  
Mizoram

120: Rajesh Thapa  
S/o Ashok Thapa  
Havildar  
4th IR BN  
R/o Armed Veng South  
Aizawl  
Mizoram

121: C.Zaithankhuma  
S/o C.Sangkhuma (L)  
Havildar  
4th IR BN  
R/o Mamit

Mizoram

122: K.Zohmingliana  
S/o Liankhuma (L)  
Havildar  
4th IR BN  
R/o Armed Veng South  
Aizawl  
Mizoram

123: Lalthawmmawia  
S/o Hrangchhinga  
Havildar  
SEC  
R/o Luangmual  
Aizawl  
Mizora

VERSUS

State of Mizoram and 23 Ors.  
R/b Chief Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram, Aizawl      2:The Commissioner and  
Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram  
Home Department  
Mizoram  
Aizawl

3:The Director General of Police  
Mizoram  
Aizawl

4:The Inspector General of Police (Range)  
Mizoram  
Aizawl

5:The SPIO and Assistant Inspector General of Police (Hqrs.)  
Mizoram  
Aizawl

6:The Superintendent of Police  
Champhai District  
Champhai

7:Sh Pradip Kr Borman  
Sub-Inspector of Police (AB)  
2nd Bn.MAP

8:Sh Lalrinkima

Sub-Inspector of Police (AB)  
3rd IR Bn.

9:Sh H.Lalmalsawma  
Sub-Inspector of Police (AB)  
4th IR Bn.

10:Sh Lalkhumbira  
Sub-Inspector of Police (AB)  
4th IR Bn.

11:Sh C.Zanehsanga  
Sub-Inspector of Police (AB)  
2nd IR Bn  
Att. To PCS

12:Sh Lallungmuana  
Sub-Inspector of Police (AB)  
3rd IR Bn.

13:Sh Ramtharngaha  
Sub-Inspector of Police (AB)  
3rd IR Bn.

14:Sh Bashant Kumar  
Sub-Inspector of Police (AB)  
3rd Bn MAP att. to PCS

15:Sh Ratan Mahata  
Sub-Inspector of Police (AB)  
  
1st IR Bn.

16:Sh Pauthanzama  
Sub-Inspector of Police (AB)  
2nd Bn MAP

17:Sh Lalkhawchhana  
Sub-Inspector of Police (AB)  
2nd bN  
map

18:Sh Lalzarmawia  
Sub-Inspector of Police (AB)  
3rd IR Bn

19:Sh S.Chhuatha  
Sub-Inspector of Police (AB)

2nd IR Bn

20:Sh H.Lalbiakzauva  
Sub-Inspector of Police (AB)  
1st IR Bn

21:Sh Chuman Prasad Ray  
Sub-Inspector of Police (AB)  
3rd IR Bn

22:Sh Vanlalpeka  
Sub-Inspector of Police (AB)  
1st IR Bn

23:Sh Lalhminganga  
Sub-Inspector of Police (AB)  
1st IR Bn

24:Sh Remlaluata  
Sub-Inspector of Police (AB)  
4th IR B

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : Mr. Lalfakawma

**Advocate for the Respondent** : Addl. AG/GA, Mizoram for R1-R6

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE ROBIN PHUKAN**  
**HONORABLE MRS. JUSTICE YARENJUNGLA LONGKUMER**  
**ORDER**

**29.10.2025**  
***(R. Phukan, J)***

Heard Mr. T. Lalzekima, learned counsel for the appellants. Also heard Ms. Lalnunhlui, learned Government Advocate for the respondent Nos. 1 to 6.

This intra-court appeal is directed against the judgment and order dated 08.09.2025, passed by the learned Single Judge, in WP(C) No. 71/2024.

It is to be noted here that vide judgment and order dated 08.09.2025, the learned Single Judge has dismissed the writ petition.

Admit.

Let notice be issued to the respondents, returnable in four weeks.

As Ms. Lalnunhlui, learned Government Advocate appears and accepts notice on behalf of the respondent Nos. 1 to 6, no formal notice is required to be issued to the said respondents. However, extra requisite copies of the memo of appeal be furnished to her during the course of the day.

Steps be taken upon the respondent Nos. 7 to 24, by way of registered post with A/D as well as by usual process within a week from today.

Mr. Lalzekima, learned counsel for the appellants submits that pursuant to the order dated 22.10.2025, the learned Government Advocate for the respondent Nos. 1 to 6 has produced the records, and he may be granted two weeks time so as to enable him to go through the same.

Prayer is allowed.

List the matter after four weeks.

**J U D G E**

**J U D G E**

**Comparing Assistant**